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Ref. : ACRSL13133/24/1/Insu_L/2
Date : 21 Apr 2024

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN
It is hereby cerƟfied that ARGUS Credit RaƟng Services Limited (ACRSL) has conducted the 
Credit RaƟng of South Asia Insurance Company Limited (SAICL). The raƟng details of the 
Insurance company are as below:

* This credit raƟng report is being released by ARGUS Credit RaƟng Services Limited aŌer 
analyzing the performance of the company as on audited financials from FY21 to FY23 
(Ending December 31) with due consideraƟon to subsequent events up to the date of 
reporƟng.

RaƟng Summary

Company Name

South Asia Insurance
Company Limited

AA+ ST-2 Stable  21 Apr 2024  21 Apr 2025

Long
Term

Short
Term Outlook Publishing

Date
Date of
Expiry

RaƟng ExplanaƟon

Sincerely Yours,

Khan Md. Abdul Wahab, FCMA
Chief ExecuƟve Office
ARGUS Credit RaƟng Services Limited

AA+

ST-2

Very high claims paying ability. ProtecƟon factors are strong. Risk is modest, 
but may vary slightly over Ɵme due to underwriƟng and/or economic 
condiƟon.

High claims paying ability. ProtecƟon factors are good and there is an 
expectaƟon of variability in risk over Ɵme due to economic and/or 
underwriƟng condiƟons.

Corporate Office: Sky View Henolux Centre
6 Floor, 3/1 Purana Paltan Dhaka-1000, Tel:+88 02 226638639
Fax: +88 02 226638640 Mob: +88 01894 80 22 11, www.acrslbd.com

Branch Office: Commercial Court
4" Floor, 95 Agrabad C/A
ChiƩagong,

ARGUS Credit RaƟng Services Ltd.



Product
   &
Services

FIRE INSURANCE
•  Fire & Allied Perils
 Insurance
•  Industrial “All Risk”
 Insurance (IAR)
•  Insurance of ConsequenƟal
 Loss/ Business InterrupƟon
 Due to Fire & Allied Perils

MOTOR INSURANCE
• Comprehensive Insurance
• Act Liability Insurance

MARINE INSURANCE
• Marine Cargo Insurance
• Marine Hull Insurance

ASSETS
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P r o d u c t  &  S e r v i c e s

MISCELLANEOUS INSURANCE
• Burglary & Housebreaking Insurance
• All Risks Insurance
• General/Public Liability Insurance
• Product Liability Insurance
• Fidelity Guarantee Insurance (FG)
• Workmen’s CompensaƟon Insurance (WC)
• Money Insurance
• Cash-In-Transit Insurance (CIT)
• Cash-In-Safe Insurance (CIS)
• Cash-on-Counter Insurance (COC)
• Cash-In-ATM Booth Insurance
• Safe Deposits Box (Bank Lockers) Insurance

ENGINEERING INSURANCE
• Contractor’s All Risks Insurance (CAR)
• ErecƟon All Risk Insurance (EAR)
• Machinery Break Down Insurance (MBD)
• DeterioraƟon of Stock Insurance (DOS)
• Boiler & Pressure Vessels Insurance (BPV)
• Electronic Equipment Insurance (EEI)
• Contractors Plant & Machinery (CPM)

HEALTH INSURANCE
• Overseas Mediclaim Insurance
• Comprehensive Travel Insurance
• Personal Accident Insurance
• Peoples Personal Accident Insurance



PROFILE
OF THE COMPANY

01. Registered Office

02. CerƟficate of IncorporaƟon of the Company

03. CerƟficate of the Commencement of Business

04. Vat RegistraƟon Number

05. Business IdenƟficaƟon Number (BIN No)

06. Tax IdenƟficaƟon Number (TIN No)

07. ISO CerƟficate No

08. Auditor

09. Principal Bankers

10. Credit RaƟng InformaƟon

11. Credit RaƟng Company

12. Chief ExecuƟve Officer 

13. Assistant Managing Director & CFO

14. Company Secretary

Green City Edge (14th Floor), 89, Kakrail C/A, 
Dhaka-1000., Phone: 02-8300716-21
E-mail- saicuw@southasiainsurance.com
Web- www. southasiainsurance.com

C-39277(1235)/99 date 21/12/1999

21st December, 1999

19011033835

000001376-0208

128164375579

24-A-2827 Rev.0

M.Z. Islam & Co.
10 (4-10), Eastern View (10th Floor)
50, D.I.T Extension Road, Dhaka – 1000.

MercanƟle Bank PLC.
IFIC Bank PLC.
NRB Bank PLC.
NCC Bank PLC.

AA+ (Long Term), ST-2 (Short Term)

ARGUS Credit RaƟng Services Limited.

Muhammad Nurul Alam Chowdhury

Md. Anwar Hossain

Faruque Ahmed
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Mission
To provide excellent & personalised service 
to the clients and also to introduce new 
products as well. To introduce good 
governance for the Company in order to give 
excellent services to valued clients.

Vision 
To be leader in non-life insurance in Bangladesh 
by catering best and personalised service to our 
valued clients.

Objective 
To establish our Company as a role model in the 
non-life insurance Sector in Bangladesh. 

 the 



Annual Report 2023 ► 10 South Asia Insurance Company Ltd.Annual Report 2023 ► 10 South Asia Insurance Company Ltd.

INNOVATION 
To create value through innovation by 
transforming ideas into marketable 
products & finding ways to change 
existing products and services to 
meet the expectation of the 
customers in the fast changing 
technological environment. 

TEAMWORK 
To achieve our goals by synergizing 
our individual talents and skills.   

CUSTOMER FOCUS 
Attractive ideas to be evolved in 
order to have customer’s focus on our 
products.

PROFESSIONALISM 
Efficient management & professionalism is 
the core and vital theme for a vibrant 
organisation. Attaching highest importance 
in professionalism in order to achieve our 
targeted goal.

INTEGRITY 
To comply with high ethical 
standards that replicate honesty 
and professionalism in dealing 
with our customers, peers and 
regulators. 

CORE VALUES



Chairman
Ms. Nahida Sultana
Thermax Melange Spinning Mills Ltd

Vice- Chairman
Mr. Md. Mahbubur Rahman Molla
Sister Denim Composite Ltd.

Director
Ms. Rahnuma Ahsan 
AG Poly & Fiber Industries Ltd. 

Mr. Rushaed Ahsan 
AG Property Developments Ltd. 

Mr. Mohammad Ashaduzzaman 
Thermax Spinning Ltd.

Ms. Nasrin Sultana Dina 
Adury Knit Composite Ltd.

Ms. Nowrin Sultana Adury 
Adury Apparels Ltd.

Mr. Ananta Kumar Sarker 
Thermax Yarn Dyeing Ltd.

Mr. Sumon 
Thermax Yarn Dyed Fabrics Ltd.

Mr. Sarker Nesar Ahmed
Sultana Filling Point Ltd.

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS



Annual Report 2023 ► 12 South Asia Insurance Company Ltd.

Chairman Profile
Ms. Nahida Sultana

Ms. Nahida Sultana is a promising and enterprising 
business person. She is closely associated with various 
business concerns such as, Thermax TexƟle Mills Limited,

Adury Apparels Limited, Thermax Blanded Yarn Limited, 
Sister Denim Composite Limited, Thermax Colour CoƩon 
Limited, Sister Denim Composite (Unit-2) Limited. She is 
also a Member of Trustee of Mazid Molla FoundaƟon. Ms. 
Nahida Sulatana has been elected as chairman of South 
Asia Insurance Company Limited in its 116 th Board of 

Directors meeƟng held on July 12, 2023. She is the 
RepresentaƟve Director of Thermax Melange Spinning 
Mills Limited in South Asia Insurance Company Limited. 
She is also very closely associated with various social 
welfare acƟviƟes in Narshingdi District and elsewhere in 
the Country.

Ms. Nahida Sultana has completed her Bachelor of 
Business AdministraƟon (BBA).
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Muhammad Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief Executive Officer

Bismillahir Rahmanir Rahim

DisƟnguished Insured, well wishers and honourable Directors 
and Shareholders, Assalamu Alaikum.

As a Chief ExecuƟve Officer of South Asia Insurance Company 
Limited, I express my sincere graƟtude to Almighty Allah for His 
blessing and welcome to all our valued clients. As you know that 
South Asia Insurance Company Limited started its journey in the 
year 1999 with a sole aim and object of extending quality 
services of internaƟonal standard.

The Company underwrites all classes of non-life insurance 
business and gathered a commendable reputaƟon in the 
insurance industry. The Company has highly qualified expert and 
technical personnal and has the capability for rendering prompt 
services and seƩlement of claims. The main moƩo of the 
Company is to provide maximum protecƟon to the clients at 
minimum cost and abide by the rules & regulaƟons setup by 
Insurance Development and Regulatory Authority (IDRA).

I would like to inform you that various problems and economical 
setback are common phenomena prevailing these days globally. 
Despite these drawbacks, South Asia Insurance Company 
Limited has been able to maintain its strong posiƟon compeƟng 
with 46 non-life insurance companies operaƟng in the insurance 
sector. The year 2022 was and 2023 are challenging due to 
Russia-Ukraine and Israel-PalesƟne war. Despite all these, South 
Asia Insurance Company Limited marching ahead day by day 
with strong determinaƟon and earned posiƟve business result 

with gross premium income of Tk. 54,45,33,861/- in the year 
2023.

You will be happy to know that ARGUS Credit RaƟng Services 
Limited. has assessed our Company’s financial ability to pay 
claims and uninterrupted ability to pay liabiliƟes. So our present 
rate is AA+ level. On the other hand, we shiŌed our company in 
new office address which is at Green City Edge, 89, Kakrail C/A 
(14th Floor), in the prime locaƟon of Dhaka metropolitan city. It 
is also a maƩer of pride that we have now 52 Branch Offices all 
over the country operaƟng smoothly and efficiently with good 
reputaƟon.

I believe that with your kind cooperaƟon, support and above all, 
constant guidance, advice and sincere support by the Members 
of the Board of Directors, the relentless hard work and sincere 
efforts of my dear colleagues at all levels, are playing a 
pioneering role in moving the company forward. I convey my 
cordial & hearƞelt thanks to everyone for their support & 
cooperaƟon. I pray to Almighty Allah to enable us to run all the 
affairs of the Company in well and efficient manner. Finally, I 
would like to express my sincere thanks to the valued 
policyholders, Hon’ble shareholders and Directors of the Board, 
all Regulatory AuthoriƟes. I wish everyone in good health, long 
life. May Allah bless us all.



Muhammad Nurul Alam Chowdhury 
Chief ExecuƟve Officer
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Corporate
Management Team
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Mr. Muhammad Nurul Alam Chowdhury CGA has joined South Asia 
Insurance Company Limited on 11 october 2023 as Chief ExecuƟve 
Officer. Before joining South Asia Insurance Company Limited he 
served as AddiƟonal Managing Director at Islami Insurance 
Bangladesh Limited. Muhammad Nurul Alam Chowdhury is 
renowned academician, columnist and Insurance personality of the 
country. He has 35 years of experience in non-life insurance sector, 
working with Eastern Insurance, Meghna Insurance and lastly served 
Islami Insurance Bangladesh Limited in different departments in 
various roles in insurance sector. Gradually, he worked in Finance & 
Accounts, HR & Admin, UnderwriƟng, Internal Audit and lastly in 
MarkeƟng department. He successfully proved his worth in different 
posiƟons like Company Secretary, CFO and other senior posiƟons. 
Mr. Alam obtained his master’s with honours in Management from 
the University of Jagannath, Dhaka. Later, he was cerƟfied by 
acquiring training and awarded cerƟficates from BIA, DCCI and DSE 
on different topics. He also acquired valuable knowledge and 
awarded cerƟficates by these insƟtuƟons covering Tax, VAT, 
AccounƟng and ConvenƟonal of Islamic Insurance etc. 

Mr. Muhammad Nurul Alam Chowdhury is a regular contributor in 
the naƟonal dailies on insurance related issues. These write-ups 
and arƟcles have been hailed by the insurance high-ups. Apart 
from these, Mr. Chowdhury occasionally parƟcipates in TV talk 
shows on insurance related maƩers and play a significant role in 
order to boost up insurance industry.

Apart from these, he also gathered valuable experƟse from 
around the world through aƩending seminars, workshops 
etc. He travelled around twenty five countries in the world 
like USA, UK, UAE, Canada, Japan, Australia and European 
Union countries etc. He is a benevolent leader, social 
worker and a kind hearted person. Mr. Alam is amiable 
and well behaved and giŌed man with charismaƟc 
personality. Mr. Muhammad Nurul Alam Chowdhury 
was born on 14th January 1963 in a pious Muslim 
family of 'Pir Shaheber Bari' in Sonagaji under Feni 
District. He is the President of Golamganj Digirpar 
Jame Mosjid and Shaforpur Baitul Karim Jame 
Mosjid. He is also an Advisor of Governor Lions 
InternaƟonal, Dist. 315 A, Bangladesh. In personal 
life he has his wife, one son and two daughters.



Muhammad Bakir Murshid
AddiƟonal Managing Director 
OperaƟon & Head of Branch Control Department

Mr. Muhammad Bakir Murshid has been joined South Asia Insurance 
Company Limited in 2024 now his posiƟon is AddiƟonal Managing 
Director & Head of Branch Control Department and also monitoring 
the Company's overall operaƟonal acƟviƟes. In view of commitment 
& excellent performance to the company rewards him to the chair. 
Prior to joining at South Asia Insurance Company Limited, he was the 
Assistant Managing Director prime Insurance Company Limited.

He has more than 28 years experiences in the Insurance industries 
and he worked in several Non-life Insurance Companies in various 
departments. He served as the Senior Vice President at Head of 
Branch, Islami Insurance Bangladesh Limited in different capaciƟes. 
He also served the Northern Islami Insurance Company Limited.

During his long career with the Insurance Industry, Mr. Murshid 
parƟcipated in various professional training, seminar and workshops 
at home and abroad. He completed his BSS from the University of 
Dhaka & MSS from NaƟonal University. He also holds LL.B (Hons) 
from Darul Ihsan University. He is a renowned Poem Reciter. He is 
also a life member of Dhaka University Alumni associaƟon. Secretary 
General Insurance ExecuƟve forum& associated with many other 
social of philanthropic organizaƟons.

Mr. Md. Anwar Hossain 
AssƩ. MD & Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Md. Anwar Hossain has recently joined South Asia Insurance 
Company Limited as Assistant Managing Director & Chief Financial 
Officer. Prior to his joining South Asia Insurance Company Limited, he 
served as ExecuƟve Vice President in Finance & Accounts DepƩ. at 
Islami Insurance Bangladesh Limited. He has 21 years of working 
experience in non-life insurance sector in Finance & Accounts 
Department. He obtained his MBA (Major Finance) from the Asian 
University of Bangladesh, Dhaka and M.Com from NaƟonal 
University.

He has also passed LLB from Central Law College, Dhaka. He has 
completed arƟcles from “Malek Siddiqui Wali & Co.” a Chartered 
Accountants Firm. He is an Income Tax PracƟƟoner & Member of the 
Dhaka Taxes Bar AssociaƟon. Mr. Anwar is also member of the Dhaka 
Bar AssociaƟon. He is an Associate of Bangladesh Insurance 
Academy (ABIA). Apart from this, he is also a Fellow Member of the 
InsƟtute of CerƟfied General Accountant of Bangladesh (ICGAB). 
Besides, he has received various trainings on financial 
managements, financial reporƟng, corporate governance, secretarial 
pracƟces, Tax, and VAT. He has parƟcipated in various seminars & 
workshops on various subjects.
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Mr. Faruque Ahmed 
Company Secretary 

Mr. Faruque Ahmed has more than 20 years of experience as Junior 
ExecuƟve/Senior ExecuƟve in Trading CorporaƟon of Bangladesh 
(TCB) a state owned OrganizaƟon. He has about 24 years experience 
in the Insurance Company as Deputy Secretary/Company Secretary. 
Gathered long experience in arranging Board MeeƟngs/Annual 
General MeeƟngs & other MeeƟngs of the Company and wriƟng 
minutes & related works thereof. 

Performing all the Company related works including AdministraƟon, 
Human resource depƩ. and aƩends all related statutory works. He 
aƩended few training courses including one on Office and 
AdministraƟve Management from IBA, University of Dhaka. 
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Mr. Anamul Gani Chowdhury 
EVP (Finance & Accounts)

Mr.Anamul Gani Chowdhury have 28 (Twenty Eight) year job 
experience in Insurance Industry. Prior to his joining South Asia 
Insurance Company Ltd, he served three well known Insurance 
Companies. He has completed M.com (Management) and MBA 
(Finance) from University of InformaƟon Technology and Science 
(UITS)'. He aƩended many training programs like StandardizaƟon of 
Annual Report, Internal Audit and control environment, Business 
finance for non financial Manager, Finance and Accounts 
management in Insurance OperaƟon etc specially he has completed 
his training in "Lead Auditors ISO 9001: 2001." Under AJA (ISO 
CerƟficaƟon Auditor) A member of the InternaƟonal Register of 
CerƟficated Auditor. 
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prospects and disrupted livelihoods. The 
pandemic represents the largest economic 
shock the world economy has witnessed in 
decades, causing almost collapse in global 
acƟviƟes. Various miƟgaƟon measures-such as 
lockdown, closure of educaƟonal insƟtuƟons 
and non-essenƟal business and travel 
restricƟons have been imposed by most 
countries to limit the spread of COVID-19 and 
ease the strain on health care system. The 
pandemic and associated miƟgaƟon measures 
have sharply curbed consumpƟon and 
investment, as well restricted labour supply and 
producƟon. The cross-border spillovers have 
disrupted financial and commodity markets, 
global trade, supply chains, travel and tourism. 
Financial markets have been highly volaƟle 
reflecƟng excepƟonally high uncertainty and the 
worsening outlook on the impact of Russia and 
Ukraine war. Many countries have provided 
large scale macroeconomic support to alleviate 
the economic blow, which has contributed to a 
recent stabilizaƟon in financial cut policy rates 
and taken other far reaching steps to provide 
liquidity and to maintain investor’s confidence. 
In all, the pandemic and war has plunged a 
majority of countries into recession this year.

Bangladesh Economy

Bangladesh economy has been recovering from 
the economic damage caused by the impact of 
COVID-19 and the ongoing Russia- Ukraine 
crisis. However, the crisis driven recent 
slowdown in the global economy has been 
affecƟng the Country’s economic growth. The 
millennium Development Goals (MDGs) 
announced by the United NaƟons have been 
able to achieve the targets related to hunger, 
poverty and health sector ahead of schedule. 

Industry Outlook and Possible Future 
Development

At the Ɵme when economic indicators are doing 
beƩer and economy in growing steadily, 
Bangladesh’s insurance penetraƟon meaning 
premiums as a share of GDP is the lowest among 
the emerging Asia- Pacific naƟons.

Addressing the problems and prospects of the 
insurance business in Bangladesh, past studies 

pinpointed several problems such as human 
resource, operaƟonal, markeƟng and ethical 
problem, lack of awareness, government 
supervision, and lack of promoƟonal, negaƟve 
image.

The insurance industry of Bangladesh is highly 
compeƟƟve. Key factors affecƟng the 
performance of the industry during the review 
period included fierce compeƟƟon in the 
non-life segment, the rising market shares of 
private insurance companies, and the increasing 
level of risk being retained by insurers. By 
streamlining the regulatory infrastructure in 
terms of data warehousing, governance, 
systems, resources and processes in adjustment 
with internaƟonal insurance standards such as 
the InternaƟonal AssociaƟon of Insurance 
Supervisors (IAIS); Bangladesh can exhibit a 
reliable and well-balanced insurance plaƞorm. 
In short, rehabilitaƟon of insurance regulaƟons 
promulgated by IDRA could surely result in 
mulƟfold posiƟve impacts on the economy of 
Bangladesh.

Risk and Concern

Both life and non-life insurance business 
involves assumpƟon of risk many types, physical 
as well as moral. Physical risks are idenƟfied as 
those caused by natural catastrophes, 
accidental losses and man-made disasters. The 
key to proper management of insurance 
business risks to ensure proper management of 
insurance business risks is to make sure proper 
selecƟon of risks as well as of the clients through 
a veƫng process known as underwriƟng. 
Non-life insurance business also closely follows 
the country’s economic development and any 
slowdown in the economic acƟviƟes also has 
adverse impact on the insurance industry’s 
growth. South Asia Insurance Company Limited, 
being aware of these business risks pracƟces the 
following to protect its interests; (a) selecƟon of 
the risks which have the potenƟal of making 
underwriƟng profit. (b) DiversificaƟon into many 
segments of business-productwise, as well as 
clientwise so that the company is not over 
reliant on any parƟcular segment (c) the 
company arranges adequate reinsurance back 
up of risk assumed by it with good quality 
securiƟes. 
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02. Earnings Per share (EPS)
Net profit before tax of the company stands at tk. 
47.27 million during the year 2023. Earnings per 
share aŌer tax 1.35 in the year 2023 compared to 
3.59 per share in the previous year.

03. Claims and Client Service
The gross claim (own) for the year 2023 tk. 49.72 
million which was tk.  17.60 million in the year 2022. 
Net claim paid tk. 50.86 million previous year net 
claim was tk. 18.46 million

04. Premium Income (Turnover)

In the year 2023, SAIC aƩained gross premium tk. 
599.23 million as against tk. 454.74 million in 2022. 
As increase 31% in the year 2023.

ParƟculars
Gross Premium
Net Premium
Investment Income
OperaƟonal Profit
Net Profit aŌer tax
EPS

2023
648.33
325.37

16.88
50.62
32.58

1.35

2022
599.23
381.22

11.88
82.50
52.68

3.59

Growth
8%

(14%)
42%

(38%)
(38%)
(62%)

(d) The company maintains a conservaƟve 
reserving policy and its various technical 
reserves have been created to adequately cater 
to unforeseen developments in the future.

Financial AcƟviƟes in 2023:-
01. Financial Growth

0
2023 2022

1

0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9

Net Claim

Gross Claim

19.5

79.77

18.46

50.85

05. ContribuƟon to NaƟonal Exchequer

The collecƟve contribuƟon of the company during 
the year 2022 to the naƟonal exchequer was as 
under

2023 2022 2021 2020

Gross Premium Net Premium
0

100
200
300
400
500
600
700

ParƟcular

Premium  & source Vat 

Corporate  tax

Source tax

Stamp duty

2023

56.09

49.74

7.05

12.83
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12.837.05

49.74

56.09

Vat 

ContribuƟon to NaƟonal Excheuer

Corporate Tax Source Tax Stamo Duty

Directors RemuneraƟon
Directors are not eligible for any remuneraƟon other 
than aƩendance fee for the Board MeeƟng. As per 
IDRA reference leƩer No. 53.03.0000.009.18.123 
dated 31st May, 2018 directors are eligible for 
remuneraƟon of BDT 8,000 for aƩending each 
meeƟng.
Maintaining Proper Books of Accounts
The director’s responsibiliƟes also include 
overseeing whether adequate accounƟng records 
are being maintained with vouchers relevant to any 
entry in good order. The books of accounts are kept 
at the registered office of the South Asia Insurance 
Company Limited.
Appropriate AccounƟng policy Followed
InternaƟonal AccounƟng Standards (IAS) or 
InternaƟonal Financial ReporƟng Standards (IFRS), 
as applicable in Bangladesh, have been followed in 
preparaƟon of the financial statements and any 
departure therefrom has been adequately disclosed.
EffecƟve Internet Control System
An effecƟve internal control system also requires 
that an appropriate control structure is set up with 
control acƟviƟes defined at every business level. 
Board of directors has the responsibility for 
approving the review of overall business strategies 
and significant policies of the internal control 
system.

ReƟrement and Re-elecƟon of Directors
As per Companies Act, 1994, each year one-third of 
the Directors reƟre from office at the Annual General 
MeeƟng (AGM) and if eligible, may offer themselves 
for re-elecƟon by share-holders at the Annual 
General MeeƟng. In line with the requirement of 
Company Act, 1994, the following Directors will 
reƟre and being eligible re-elected as Directors.
1. Mr. Mohammad Ashaduzzaman
 (Rep: Thermax Spinning Ltd.)
2. Ms. Rahnuma Ahsan
 (Rep: AG Poly & Fiber Industries Ltd.)
3. Mr. Rushaed Ahsan
 (Rep: AG Property Developments Ltd.)

Acknowledgement
The members of the Board of Director of South 
Insurance Company Limited wish to express 
graƟtude to all hon’able shareholders, valued clients 
for their patronage and support. The Directors also 
express their thanks and profound appreciaƟon for 
the immense support and co-operaƟon received 
from office of the Chairman, Insurance Development 
& Regulatory Authority (IDRA), all concerned 
Government Offices including Ministry of Finance, 
Ministry of Commerce, Sadharan Bima CorporaƟon, 
Bangladesh Bank, all NaƟonalized Banks, 
Commercial Banks and Financial InsƟtuƟons, 
Registrar of Joint Stock Companies & Firms (RJSC), 
Bangladesh SecuriƟes and Exchange Commission 
(BSEC), Dhaka Stock Exchange Ltd. NaƟonal  Board of 
Revenue (NBR), Bangladesh Insurance AssociaƟon 
(BIA). The Board members also pleased to put on 
record their appreciaƟon for the commitment and 
dedicaƟon extended by the management of the 
Company.               

Thank you all

Nahida Sultana
Chairman
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31 July 2023
Board of Directors
South Asia Insurance Company Limited

Green City Edge (14th Floor), 89 Kakrail C/A, Dhaka-1000

Sub: DeclaraƟon on Financial Statements for the year ended on 31 December 2023. 

Dear Sir,
Pursuant to the condiƟon on 1(5) (xxvi) imposed vide the Commissions NoƟficaƟon 
BSEC/CMRRCD/2006-158/207/Admin/80 dated 3 June 2018 under secƟon 2CC of the SecuriƟes and 
Exchange Ordinance, 1969, we do hereby declare that:
(1) The Financial Statements of South Asia Insurance Company Limited for the year ended on 31 December 

2023 have been prepared in Compliance with internaƟonal AccounƟng Standards (IAS) or InternaƟonal 
Financial ReporƟng Standards (IFRS), as applicable in the Bangladesh and any departure there from has 
been Adequately disclosed;

(2) The EsƟmate and Judgments Related to the financial Statement were made on a prudent and Reasonable 
basis, in order for the financial statement to reveal a true and fair view;

(3) The form and substance to transacƟons and the company's state of affairs have been reasonably and fairly 
presented in its financial statements;

(4) To ensure above, the Company has taken proper and adequate care in installing a system of internal 
control and maintenance of accounƟng records;

(5) Our internal auditors have conducted periodic audits to provide reasonable assurance that the established 
policies and procedures of the Company were consistently followed; and

(6) The managements use of the going concern basis of accounƟng in preparing the financial statement is 
appropriate and there exists on material uncertainty related to events or condiƟons that may cast 
significant doubt on the company's ability to conƟnue as a going concern.

In this regard, we also cerƟfy that:
(i)  We have reviewed financial statements for the year 2023 and that to the best of our knowledge and belief: 

a) These statements do not contain any materially untrue statement or omit any material fact or contain 
statements that might be misleading;

b) These statements together present a true and fair view of the company's affairs and are in compliance 
with exisƟng accounƟng standards and applicable laws.

(ii) There are, to the best of knowledge and belief, no transacƟons entered into by the company during the 
year which are fraudulent, illegal or violaƟon if the company's code of conduct.

CertificateCEO & CFO’s

Muhammad Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Managing Director & CEO
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Government is considered as one of the most important stakeholders which play a significant role in the 
economic development of the country. Being a legiƟmate and ethical company, South Asia Insurance 
Company Limited contributes to the Government Exchequer when the necessary amounts fall due. For the 
year 2023, South Asia Insurance Company Limited made a handsome contribuƟon to Government Exchequer 
of an amount equal to BDT 75.98 Million, composed of Income Tax, VAT, Witholding Tax, Stamp Duty and 
Excise duty. This is in comparison to BDT 91.77 million in 2022, reflecƟng its fair and consistent commitment 
towards naƟonal contribuƟon. Details are as follows:  
  

Forms of ContribuƟon
  
Value Added Tax (VAT) 
  
Withholding Tax 
  
Stamp Duty 
  
Total

2023

 56,089,301 

 7,053,648 

 12,836,547 

 75,979,496  

2022

 60,316,635 

 8,575,332 

 22,874,830 

 91,766,797  

2021

50,617,912.00 

 4,717,352.00 

 27,728,757 

 83,064,021 

2020

 30,807,463 

 3,714,125 

 10,717,626 

 45,239,214  

CONTRIBUTION TO
THE NATIONAL EXCHEQUER

Value Added Tax (VAT) Withholding Tax Stamp Duty
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The solvency raƟo of an insurance company is the size of its capital compared to the risk the company has 
taken as a part of its business. Simply put, the solvency raƟo is a measurement of how much the insurance 
company has in assets versus how much it owes. It is one of the basic measurements to assets how financially 
sound the South Asia Insurance Company is and its overall ability to pay claims. It is measured as: 

                 Solvency RaƟo = Available Solvency Margin (ASM) – Required solvency Margin (RSM)

Where ASM is the value of the company’s assets over liabiliƟes. RSM is based on ne premiums and defined as 
per the guidelines. Insurance companies are oŌen required by regulators to maintain a certain level of 
solvency in order to conƟnue operaƟng. A strong solvency raƟo means that the company is financially stable. 
On the other hand, if the solvency raƟo is weak, it may indicate that the insurer is at risk of becoming 
insolvent. We are vibrant with the solvency margin.

Disclosures Pertaining To

Solvency Margin

Fire 

Marine Cargo 

Marine Hull 

Motor 

Misc. 

Total

 163.57 

 73.06 

 5.65 

 64.69 

 18.40 

 325.37 

 326.46 

 172.27 

 14.85 

 67.08 

 67.68 

 648.33 

 0.50 

 0.70 

 0.50 

 0.85 

 0.70 

 163.23 

 120.59 

 7.42 

 57.02 

 47.38 

 395.63 

 32.65 

 24.12 

 1.48 

 11.40 

 9.48 

 79.13 

 32.71 

 14.61 

 1.13 

 12.94 

 3.68 

 65.07 

 32.71 

 24.12 

 1.48 

 12.94 

 9.48 

 80.73 

Class of Business
Net 

Premium
Gross 

Premium
G.P. aŌer 

applicaƟon 
of factor

20% of 
GPF

20% of 
NIP

20% of 
(NP & GPF) 
which is higher

Factor

Total Assets as per Balance Sheet
Less: 
Furniture & Fixture (WDV) 
Amount Due from others 

(A) Total Assets 
Total LiabiliƟes as per Balance Sheet
Less: 
Sundrey Creditors 
Amount Due to Others  
Provision for Income Tax 
Deposit Premium 
Reserve for Unexpired risk 
Reserve for ExcepƟonal Loss 

(B) Total LiabiliƟes
Solvency Margin Available (A-B) 
Required Solvency Margin 
Solvency RaƟo

 4.69 
 37.97 

 20.25 
 59.13 

 127.46 
 8.92 

 133.54 
 96.58 

 845.98 

 42.65 
 803.33 
 845.98

 445.87 
 400.11 
403.22 
 80.73 

 4.99

1

2

3
4
5
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

200.25 264.31

454.74

599.23 648.33

200.25 264.331

454.74

599.23 648.33

2019 20202 220211 20222 220233

Net Premium Income : (Taka in million)

Amount
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
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Net Premium Income : (Taka in million)Net Premium Income : (Taka in million)

119.24

182.01

312.51

381.22

325.65

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Gross Premium Income (Turnover) : (Taka in million)
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Earning per Share ( in Taka )

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Net  Assets Value 

221.03 250.16 292.81 345.49 357.74

3.16
3.62

7.11

3.59

1.35
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Profit before Tax 

Profit a�er tax

31.14
38.13

67.84
82.5

47.27

21.69

27.04

42.65

52.68

32.58

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Share holder equity

Net Asset Value

221.03 250.16
292.81

345.49 378.07

37.19

41.69

48.80

23.56

15.63

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023



Annual Report 2023 ► 60 South Asia Insurance Company Ltd.

Classwise Net premium income

Classwise Gross premium income

163.5778.71

64.69 18.40 

Fire Marine Motor Misc

Fire

Marine

Motor

Misc

326.45

187.12

67.08
67.68
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Shareholder equity

96.58 

16.88 

22.69 

241.93 

Excep�onal loss
General reserve
P/L Appr. Balance
Share Capital
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Financial Performance at a Galance

Gross premium Income (Turnover) : 
Net premium  Income : 
Net Claims Paid 
Management Expenses (Including agent commis-
sion) Reserve for Un-Expired risk 
Reserve Reserve 
Na�onal invesrment Bond 
Fixed Deposit receipt 
Oprera�ng (Underwri�ng) Profit/(loss) 
Invesment Income & Others Income 
Gross profit / (Loss) Before Tax 
Income tax provision 
Net Profit / (Loss) A�er Tax 
Share holder's equity 
Investment 
Current Assets 
Current Liability 
Es�mated Claim 
Net Cash flow 
Net opera�ng cash flow(Per share) 
Net Asset Value per share(NAV) 

Earning Per Share (EPS) a�er Tax  

Current Ra�o 
Gross Margin ra�o 
Opera�ng Income Ra�o 
Net Income Ra�o 
Dividend

648.33
325.37

80.33
275.76

96.58
16.88

 25.00 
306.15

50.65
16.88
47.27
14.16
32.58

378.07
33.11

703.44
162.7
83.69
-24.9
-0.54
15.63

1.35
4.32
7.29
7.81
5.02

-

599.23
381.22

44.97
260.1
86.58
11.88

 25.00 
335.35

82.5
19.26

82.5
27.76
52.68

345.49
360.35
633.75
167.77

54.21
47.99

4.72
23.56

3.59
3.77

13.76
21.64
13.81

65%

454.74
312.51

34.44
183.82

76.57
93.5

 25.00 
298.05

69.8
16.52
67.84
23.84
42.65

292.81
323.05
475.37
187.03

27.7
83.24
22.27

48.8
7.11
2.54

15.35
21.71
13.65

264.31
182.01

8.02
124.23

69.58
 88.50 
 25.00 

 222.80 
31.25
18.07
38.13

12.5
27.04

250.16
247.8

362.61
128.46

14.6
67.52
12.47
41.69

4.51
2.82

11.82
20.8

14.02

200.25
119.24

1.27
67.47
64.58

 78.50 
 25.00 

 160.88 
20.72
16.76
31.14

8.13
21.69

221.03
185.88
294.48

87.94
8.87

51.29
13.27
37.19

3.62
3.35

10.35
23.31
23.31

15%(S)

2023Name 2022 2021 2020 2019
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Name
2023 2022

Increased 
/(Decreas

ed) in 

Increased 
/(Decreased) 

%

Gross premium   : 648.33 599.23 49.10 8.19
Net premium  : 325.37 381.22 -55.85 -14.65
Net Claims 80.33 44.97 35.72 79.43
Management Expenses 214.34 205.52 8.82 4.29
Oprera�ng (U/W) Profit/(loss) 50.65 82.50 -31.85 -38.61
Invesment Income & Others Income 16.88 19.26 -2.38 -12.36
Gross profit / (Loss) Before Tax 47.27 82.5 -35.24 -42.72
 Income tax  provision 14.69 28.18 -13.49 -47.87
Net Profit / (Loss) A�er Tax 32.58 52.68 -20.10 -38.15
 EPS  a�er Tax 1.35 3.59 -2.24 -62.40

Opera�onal Performance : Taka in million

648.33

325.37

83.69

214.34

50.65
16.87 47.26 14.69 1.35

599.23

381.22

44.97

205.52

82.5

19.56

82.5

28.18
52.68

3.59

2023 2022

32.58

Gross premium   :
Net premium  :
Net Claims 
Management Expenses
Oprera�ng (U/W) Profit/(loss)
Invesment Income & Others Income
Gross profit / (Loss) Before Tax
 Income tax  provision
Net Profit / (Loss) A�er Tax
 EPS  a�er Tax 

Gro
ss 

Premium

Net P
remium

Net C
laim

s

Manage
ment E

xp
ense

s

Opera�ng (
U/W

) P
ro

fit/(
loss)

Inve
stm

ent In
co

me &
 O

thers 
Inco

me

Gro
ss 

Pro
fit /

 (L
oss)

 Before Tax

Inco
me Tax P

ro
vis

ion

Net P
ro

fit /
 (L

oss)
 A�er T

ax

EPS a
�er T

ax

Compera�ve opera�onal performance
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Business Discussion Mee�ng with Foreigners

Group Insurence Agreement with Bengal Islami Life Insurence Ltd.
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Claim Sa�lement

Floral Congratula�on to Mr. Abdul Kadir Molla 
for glorious achievment in educa�onal arena.
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Congratula�on event to the Member (Admin) of IDRA 
on his assump�on of office

Annual Branch Managers’  Conference-2024
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Photo
Gallery

Per�cipa�on of Mr. Muhammed Nurul Alam Chowdhury, CEO of 
South Asia Insurence Co. Ltd. in a RTV Talk show

Rally on Ja�o Bima Dibosh-2024
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Photo
Gallery

Credit Ra�ng Agreement with 
ARGUS Credit Ra�ng Services Ltd.

1st Quarter Business Conference-2024
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          Risk     Our response to the risk

which costs meet the criteria for capitalizaƟon. 
Determining the date on which the assets is 
recognized as fixed assets and depreciaƟon 
commences. This esƟmaƟon of economic useful 
lives and residual value assigned to fixed asset.
We idenƟfied the carrying value of Fixed assets 
as a key audit maƩer because of the high level of 
management judgment involved and its 
significance to the financial statements.

At end of the year 2023, the company reported 
the carrying value of Fixed Assets amounts BDT. 
87,802,853 (2022: BDT 87,655,029)

procedures:
 Assessing the design, implementaƟon 

and operaƟng effecƟveness of key 
internal controls over the completeness, 
existence and accuracy of property, plant 
and equipment including the key internal 
controls over the esƟmaƟon of useful 
economic lives and residual values;

 Assessing, on a sample basis, costs 
capitalized during the year by comparing 
the costs capitalized with the relevant 
underlying documentaƟon, which 
included purchase agreements and 
invoices, and assessing whether the 
costs capitalized met the relevant criteria 
for capitalizaƟon.

 TesƟng the key controls over the 
management’s judgment in relaƟon to 
the accounƟng esƟmates of the 
depreciable lives and residual values of 
property, plant and equipment.

 Reconcile on a sample basis the 
addiƟonal capitalized costs for the year 
to the underlying invoices and 
supporƟng documents.

 We reviewed minutes the company’s 
capitalizaƟons policy for compliance with 
IAS 16 and tested the expenditure 
capitalized against the capitalizaƟon 
policy.

 We traced payments to supporƟng 
documents.

We assessed the adequacy of the disclosures of 
the financial statements.

See note no 19.00 to the financial statements
Deferred tax liability
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer 
adipiscing elit, sed diam nonummy nibh 
euismod Ɵncidunt ut laoreet dolore magna 
aliquam erat volutpat. Ut wisi enim ad minim 
veniam, quis nostrud exerci taƟon ullamcorper 
suscipit loborƟs nisl ut aliquip ex ea commodo 
consequat. Duis autem vel eum iriure dolor in 

Our audit procedures to assess the carrying 
value of Deferred Tax liability included the 
following:
 We obtained an understanding, 

evaluated the design and tested the 
operaƟonal effecƟveness of the mmodo 

or in
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          Risk     Our response to the risk

See note no 12.00 to the financial statements

Company’s key controls over the 
recogniƟon and measurement of 
Deferred Tax Assets and LiabiliƟes and 
the assumpƟons used in esƟmaƟng the 
future taxable expense of the company.

 We also assessed the completeness and 
accuracy of the data used for the 
esƟmaƟons of future taxable expense.

 We tested the mathemaƟcal accuracy in 
calculaƟon of deferred tax.

 We evaluated the reasonableness of key 
assumpƟons, Ɵming of reversal of 
temporary differences and expiraƟon of 
tax loss carry forwards, recogniƟon and 
measurement of Deferred Tax Liability.

 We assessed the adequacy of the 
company’s disclosures

 Seƫng out the basis of deferred tax 
liability balances and the level of 
esƟmaƟon involved.

 We also assisted in evaluaƟng the tax 
implicaƟons, the reasonableness of 
esƟmaƟons and calculaƟons determined 
by management.

 We also involved our internal experts 
from the tax area in the analysis of the 
reasonableness of the tax assumpƟons 
on the basis of the applicable legislaƟon.

 Finally assessed the appropriateness and 
presentaƟon of disclosures against IAS 
12 Income Taxes.
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a) We have except as menƟoned above, obtained all the informaƟon and explanaƟons 
which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our 
audit and made due verificaƟon thereof;

b) In our opinion except as menƟoned above, proper books of accounts, records and 
other statutory books as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it 
appeared from our examinaƟons of those books;

c) The Company management except as menƟoned above, has followed relevant 
provisions of laws and rules in managing the affairs of the Company and proper books 
of accounts, records and other statutory books have been properly maintained and 
(where applicable) proper returns adequate for the purposes of our audit have been 
received from branches not visited by us;

d) As per secƟon 63(2) of the Insurance Act 2010, in our opinion to the best of our 
knowledge and belief an according to the informaƟon and explanaƟon given to us 
except as menƟoned above, all expenses of management wherever incurred and 
whether incurred directly or indirectly, in respect of insurance business of the 
company transacted in Bangladesh during the year under report have been duly 
debited to the related Revenue Accounts and the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income of the Company;

e) We report that to the best of our informaƟon and as shown by its books, the company 
during the year under report has not paid any person any commission in any form, 
outside Bangladesh in respect of any its business re-insured abroad;

f) The Statement of Financial PosiƟon, Statement of Comprehensive Income, Profit and 
Loss AppropriaƟon Account, related Revenue Accounts, Statement of Changes in 
Equity and Statement of Cash Flows of the Company together with the annexed notes 
dealt with by the report are except as menƟoned above, in agreement with the books 
of account and returns; and

g) The expenditure was incurred for the purpose of the Company’s business.

Place: Dhaka
Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No. 1249 
Managing Partner   
M. Z. Islam & Co.   
Chartered Accountants        
DVC: 2405071249AS702973  
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South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Balance Sheet

(Statement of Financial PosiƟon)
As at December 31, 2023

300,000,000 300,000,000

4.00 241,931,220 146,625,000

5.00 136,138,740 198,867,910
5.01 96,575,867 86,575,867
5.02 16,875,000 11,875,000
5.03 22,687,873 100,417,043

378,069,960 345,492,910

6.00 133,536,653 153,399,863
65,428,918 64,191,886
29,222,826 50,079,622

5,650,465 1,518,615
25,875,517 29,617,422

7,358,927 7,992,318

7.00 8,919,619 8,939,751

325,455,039 272,131,983

8.00 83,687,300 54,207,835

9.00 32,546,379 36,379,973

10.00 59,129,028 44,681,615

11.00 20,249,905 21,710,796
12.00 2,383,812 1,853,455
13.00 127,458,615 113,298,308

845,981,271 779,964,507

Shareholders Equity and LiabiliƟes

Sundry Creditors

Authorized
30,000,000 ordinary shares of Tk.10 each

General Reserve Fund

Reserve and ConƟngent Account

Issued, subscribed and paid up

Miscellaneous Insurance Business

Total

Reserve for ExcepƟonal Losses

Share Capital

Marine Hull Insurance Business

Premium Deposit

Profit and Loss AppropriaƟon Account

Total Shareholder's Equity:

LiabiliƟes and Provisions

Provision for Income Tax

Motor Insurance Business

Amount due to other persons or-bodies carrying on
insurance business

24193122 ordinary shares of Tk.10 each

Lease Liability

Deferred Tax Liability

EsƟmated liability in respect of outstanding claims
whether due or inƟmated

Balance of Fund Accounts:
Fire Insurance Business
Marine Insurance Business

31-12-2023 31-12-2022ParƟculars Notes Amount in Taka

Place: Dhaka
Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No.1249
Managing Partner
M. Z. Islam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
Muhammad  Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief ExecuƟve Officer Director
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South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Balance Sheet

(Statement of Financial PosiƟon)
As at December 31, 2023

31-12-2023 31-12-2022ParƟculars Notes Amount in Taka

336,009,924 241,309,642
14.00 25,000,000 25,000,000
15.00 9,610,621 10,441,959

16.00 37,968,619 26,263,697

17.00 263,430,684 179,603,986

357,742,715 382,672,557
Fixed Deposit Receipt 306,150,000 335,350,000
Cash at Bank 51,466,919 47,055,486
Cash in Hand 125,796 267,071

Other Accounts 152,228,632 155,982,308
Fixed Assets 19.00 87,802,853 87,655,029

20.00 29,729,767 33,563,361
Land on UƩara Model Town 21.00 33,240,000 33,240,000
Stock of PrinƟng, StaƟonery and Stamps 22.00 1,456,011 1,523,918

845,981,271 779,964,507

26.00 15.63 23.56Net Asset Value per share (NAV)

Amount due from other persons or-bodies carrying
on insurance business

Investment

18.00

The annexed notes form integral parts of these financial statements

Cash and Cash Equivalent

Sundry Debtors

Total

Assets and ProperƟes

Interest Accrued but not received

Right of Use Assets

Place: Dhaka
Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No.1249
Managing Partner
M. Z. Islam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
Muhammad  Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief ExecuƟve Officer Director
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South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Profit and Loss Account

(Statement of Profit or Loss Account and Other Comprehensive Income)
 For the year ended December 31, 2023

2023 2022ParƟculars Notes Amount in Taka

Profit/(Loss) Transferred from
Fire Revenue Account (545,779) 8,906,091
Marine Revenue Account 21,750,889 36,329,995
Marine Hull Revenue Account (1,103,212) 3,844
Motor Revenue Account 16,537,883 25,806,966
Miscellaneous Revenue Account 14,015,144 11,454,732

50,654,925 82,501,628
Investment & Other Income 23.00 16,877,828 19,256,114

67,532,753 101,757,742

Expenses of management (Not Applicable to any parƟcular fund or Account)
AdverƟsement 112,000 928,522
Director's Fees 537,600 374,400
MeeƟng Expenses 13,387 55,466
DonaƟon and SubscripƟon 445,178 182,000
Annual SubscripƟop to BIA 100,000 100,000
Levy on Premium to BIA 100,000 100,000
Bima Dibash/Bima Mela 109,400 569,250
Audit Fees 575,000 267,500
Legal and Professional Fees/ Training Fee 100,233 196,322
Interest expenses on loan 453,143 1,405,515
RegistraƟon and Renewal Exp. 1,344,180 1,201,320
Credit RaƟng Fee 161,250 161,250
IDRA Publicity & Dev. Fund 285,000 -
Penalty 300,000 -
RJSC Fee 348,402 -
UMP Charge 538,658 512,207
Group Insurance 2,041,286 1,470,960
DepreciaƟon 19.00 12,700,322 13,371,897

20,265,039 20,896,609
Profit before tax 47,267,714 80,861,133
Income tax expense 14,690,664 28,181,846
Current Tax 13.02 14,160,307 27,762,463
Deferred Tax (Income)/ Expenses 12.00 530,357 419,383

32,577,050 52,679,287
Total 67,532,753 101,757,742
Balance for the year carried to profit and loss appropriaƟon

The annexed notes form integral parts of these financial statements

Place: Dhaka
Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No.1249
Managing Partner
M. Z. Islam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
Muhammad  Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief ExecuƟve Officer Director
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South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Profit and Loss Appropria�on Account

 For the year ended December 31, 2023

2023 2022Par�culars Notes Amount in Taka

Reserve for Excep�onal Losses 5.01 10,000,000             10,000,000              

General Reserve 5.02 5,000,000               5,000,000                

Dividend Distributed from last Year 5.03 95,306,220             -                           

Workers Profit Par�cipa�on Fund (WPPF) - - 
Balance transferred to Statement of Financial posi�on 22,687,873             100,417,043            
Total 132,994,093           115,417,043            

Balance brought forward from last year 100,417,043           62,737,757              
Net Profit for the year brought down 32,577,050             52,679,286              
Total 132,994,093           115,417,043            

Earnings Per Share (EPS) 24.00 1.35                        3.59 

The annexed notes form integral parts of these financial statements

Signed as per our separate report of same date

Place: Dhaka
Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No.1249
Managing Partner
M. Z. Islam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
Muhammad  Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief Execu�ve Officer Director
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Managing Partner
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Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
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Chief Execu�ve Officer Director
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South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Consolidate Insurance Revenue Account

 For the year ended December 31, 2023

2023 2022Par�culars Notes Amount in Taka

Claim Under Policies Less Re-Insurance 80,334,702             44,970,671             
Paid during the year 50,855,237             18,464,472             

8.00       83,687,300             54,207,835             

Less: Outstanding at the end of the previous year (54,207,835)            (27,701,636)           

Agency Commission 81,680,081             75,462,866             
Insurance Stamp Used 7,725,824               817,503                  
Expenses of Management 194,078,687           184,625,949           
Profit transferred to Profit and Loss Account 50,654,925             82,501,629             

 Total                                                548,010,872           541,778,481           

548,010,872           541,778,481           

153,399,863           125,502,848           

Premium less Re-Insurance 325,365,932           381,221,735           
Commission on Re-Insurance ceded 69,245,077             35,053,898             
Total 548,010,872           541,778,481           

Reserve for unexpired Risks of premium income of the
year as shown in the Balance Sheet

6.00       

Balance of account at the beginning of the year
(Reserve for unexpired Risks)

Total es�mated liability in respect of outstanding
claims at the end of the year whether due or 

133,536,653           

The annexed notes form integral parts of these financial statements

Signed as per our separate report of same date

153,399,863           



Place: Dhaka
Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No.1249
Managing Partner
M. Z. Islam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
Muhammad  Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief Execu�ve Officer Director
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South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Fire Insurance Revenue Account

 For the year ended December 31, 2023

2023 2022Par�culars Notes Amount in Taka

Claim Under Policies Less Re-Insurance 37,943,905                29,477,811             
Paid during the year 13,245,320 2,485,383 

8.00      58,923,006                34,224,421             

Less: Outstanding at the end of the previous year (34,224,421)              (7,231,993)              

Agency Commission 46,687,755                34,424,491             
Insurance Stamp Used 7,605,743                  679,282                  
Expenses of Management 110,934,004              84,222,277             
Loss transferred to Profit and Loss Account (545,779)                   8,906,091               

6.00      65,428,918                64,191,886             

 Total                                                268,054,546              221,901,838           

268,054,546 221,901,838 

64,191,886                41,152,690             

Premium less Re-Insurance 163,572,294              160,479,716           
Commission on Re-Insurance ceded 40,290,366                20,269,432             
Total 268,054,546              221,901,838           

The annexed notes form integral parts of these financial statements

Balance of account at the beginning of the year
(Reserve for unexpired Risks)

Reserve for unexpired Risks of premium income of
the year as shown in the Balance Sheet

Total es�mated liability in respect of outstanding
claims at the end of the year whether due or 
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Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No.1249
Managing Partner
M. Z. Islam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
Muhammad  Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief Execu�ve Officer Director
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South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Marine Cargo Insurance Revenue Account

 For the year ended December 31, 2023

2023 2022Par�culars Notes Amount in Taka

Claim Under Policies Less Re-Insurance 23,034,552               1,502,267                
Paid during the year 25,479,962 4,040,191                

8.00      3,740,386                 6,185,796                

Less: Outstanding at the end of the previous year (6,185,796)                (8,723,720)               

Agency Commission 21,806,738               27,167,102              

Expenses of Management 51,814,629               66,466,491              
Profit transferred to Profit and Loss Account 21,750,889               36,329,995              

6.00      29,222,826               50,079,622              

 Total                                                147,629,634             181,545,477            

147,629,634 181,542,477            

50,079,622               45,594,350              

Premium less Re-Insurance 73,057,064               125,199,054            
Commission on Re-Insurance ceded 24,492,948               10,749,073              
Total 147,629,634             181,542,477            

The annexed notes form integral parts of these financial statements

Reserve for unexpired Risks of premium income of the
year as shown in the Balance Sheet

Balance of account at the beginning of the year
(Reserve for unexpired Risks)

Total es�mated liability in respect of outstanding
claims at the end of the year whether due or in�mated



Place: Dhaka
Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No.1249
Managing Partner
M. Z. Islam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
Muhammad  Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief Execu�ve Officer Director
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South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Marine Hull Insurance Revenue Account

 For the year ended December 31, 2023

2023 2022Par�culars Notes Amount in Taka

Claim Under Policies Less Re-Insurance 184,600 44 
Paid during the year 184,600 44 

8.00        - - 

Less: Outstanding at the end of the previous year -                         - 

Agency Commission 865,553                  288,251                   

Expenses of Management 2,056,625               705,230                   
Loss transferred to Profit and Loss Account (1,103,212)             3,844                       

6.00        5,650,465               1,518,615                

 Total                                                7,654,031               2,515,984                

7,654,031               2,515,984                

1,518,615               826,300                   

Premium less Re-Insurance 5,650,465               1,518,615                
Commission on Re-Insurance ceded 484,951                  171,069                   
Total 7,654,031               2,515,984                

Total es�mated liability in respect of outstanding
claims at the end of the year whether due or 

Reserve for unexpired Risks of premium income of the
year as shown in the Balance Sheet

Balance of account at the beginning of the year
(Reserve for unexpired Risks)

The annexed notes form integral parts of these financial statements

Signed as per our separate report of same date



Place: Dhaka
Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No.1249
Managing Partner
M. Z. Islam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
Muhammad  Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief Execu�ve Officer Director

Annual Report 2023 � 86 South Asia Insurance Company Ltd.

South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Motor Insurance Revenue Account

 For the year ended December 31, 2023

2023 2022Par�culars Notes Amount in Taka

Claim Under Policies Less Re-Insurance 19,113,671             12,719,458             
Paid during the year 11,887,381             10,664,763             

8.00       21,023,908             13,797,618             

Less: Outstanding at the end of the previous year (13,797,618)            (11,742,923)            

Agency Commission 9,701,177               10,761,279             
Insurance Stamp Used 97,321                    106,228                  
Expenses of Management 23,050,805             26,328,331             
Profit transferred to Profit and Loss Account 16,537,883             25,806,966             

6.00       25,875,517             29,617,422             

 Total                                                94,376,374             105,339,684           

94,376,374             105,339,684           

29,617,422             31,250,445             

Premium less Re-Insurance 64,688,792             74,043,554             
Commission on Re-Insurance ceded 70,160                    45,685                    
Total 94,376,374             105,339,684           

Signed as per our separate report of same date

Balance of account at the beginning of the year
(Reserve for unexpired Risks)

The annexed notes form integral parts of these financial statements

Reserve for unexpired Risks of premium income of
the year as shown in the Balance Sheet

Total es�mated liability in respect of outstanding
claims at the end of the year whether due or 



Place: Dhaka
Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No.1249
Managing Partner
M. Z. Islam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
Muhammad  Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief Execu�ve Officer Director
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Claim Under Policies Less Re-Insurance 57,974                      1,274,091               
Paid during the year 57,974                      1,274,091               

Less: Outstanding at the end of the previous year -                            -                          

Agency Commission 2,618,858                 2,821,743               
Insurance Stamp Used 22,760                      31,993                    
Expenses of Management 6,222,624                 6,903,620               
Loss transferred to Profit and Loss Account 14,015,144               11,454,732             

6.00      7,358,927                 7,992,318               

 Total                                                30,296,287               30,478,497             

30,296,287               30,478,497             

7,992,318                 6,679,062               

Premium less Re-Insurance 18,397,317               19,980,796             
Commission on Re-Insurance ceded 3,906,652                 3,818,639               
Total 30,296,287               30,478,497             

Reserve for unexpired Risks of premium income of
the year as shown in the Balance Sheet

Total es�mated liability in respect of outstanding
claims at the end of the year whether due or 

-                            -                          8.00      

Balance of account at the beginning of the year
(Reserve for unexpired Risks)

The annexed notes form integral parts of these financial statements

Signed as per our separate report of same date

South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Miscellaneous Insurance Revenue Account

 For the year ended December 31, 2023

2023 2022Par�culars Notes Amount in Taka
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South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Statement of Cash Flows

 For the year ended December 31, 2023

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Collec�on from Premium and other receipts 706,006,094                602,883,146

Payment for management expenses, re-insurance and claims (664,801,851)              (504,562,152)              

Income Tax Paid and deducted at Source (54,269,418)                 (29,168,727)                
Net cash flow from Opera�ng Ac�vi�es (13,065,175) 69,152,267

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Aequisi�on of fixed assets (13,179,665)                 (22,652,519) 

Sale proceeds of fixed assets -                                 -

Inverstment in BGTB -                                 -
Dividend received -                                 -
Sale proceeds of fixed assets 1,345,000                     1,462,388                    
Net cash used by inves�ng ac�vi�es (11,834,665)                 (21,190,131)                

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Cash dividend paid -                                 -                                 
Net cash used by financing ac�vi�es -                                 -                                 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalent(A+B+C) (24,899,840) 47,962,136 
Cash and Cash Equivalent at the beginning of the year                           382,642,555 334,680,419
Cash and Cash Equivalent at the end of the year 357,742,715 382,642,555

Net opera�ng cash flow per share (0.54)                              4.72                               

The annexed notes form integral parts of these financial statements

31-12-2023 31-12-2022Par�culars Amount in Taka

Place: Dhaka
Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No.1249
Managing Partner
M. Z. Islam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
Muhammad  Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief Execu�ve Officer Director



Annual Report 2023 � 90 South Asia Insurance Company Ltd.

South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2023
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2023

20232022
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An item of property, Plant and Equipment is de-recognized upon disposal or when no 
future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on 
de-recogni�on of the asset is included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the 
year the asset is de-recognized.

As per Interna�onal Accoun�ng Standard (IAS) 36 : The carrying amounts of the 
company's non-current assets, other than deferred tax assets are reviewed at each 
repor�ng date to determine whether there is any indica�on of impairment. If any such 
indica�on exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is es�mated. An impairment loss is 
recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash genera�ng unit exceeds its 
es�mated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of  
profit or loss account and other comprehensive income. Considering the present 
condi�ons of the assets, management concludes that there is no such indica�ons exist.
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The compnay provide Group Insurance, House Building Loan Scheme and 
Car/Motor Cycle Loan Scheme to its employees subject to fulfillment of certain 
terms and condiƟons.

In line with para 6, 4th schedule of the Income Tax Ordinance 1984, to meet the 
excepƟonal losses, Company sets aside 2.63% of the net premium income of the 
year which it is set aside from the balance of the profit to the Reserve for 
excepƟonal losses. As per Insurance Act 1938 as amended 2010,  statutory reserve 
is maintained out of profit by the company to meet any possible future claims on 
net premium income during the year.

Dividend EqualizaƟon Fund is created for making proposed and approved dividend 
payments consistently to the shareholders in the event of worst business situaƟon 
of the company.

The Company creates a General Reserve from the current year profit to avoid 
future conƟngency.

2023
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The Company presents basic earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic 
EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss aƩributable to ordinary shareholders of 
the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during 
the period. EPS has been calculated in accordance with InternaƟonal AccounƟng 
Standards (IAS) -33. Diluted EPS is calculated if there is any commitment for issuance of 
equity shares in foreseeable future, i.e., potenƟal shares, without inflow of resources to 
the Company against such issue. There was no such commitment during the year and 
accordingly no diluƟon is required in the year 2023.

Cash comprises cash in hand, demand deposit, cash equivalents on short term, highly 
liquid investments that are readily converƟble to know amounts of cash and those 
which are what to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash and cash equivalents are 
not restricted in use and accordingly cash in hand and bank balances have been 
considered as cash and cash equivalents.

2022
2023



Annual Report 2023 ► 99South Asia Insurance Company Ltd.

The company recognize conƟngent liability if either a possible obligaƟon rather a 
probable obligaƟon that arise from past events and whose existence will be confirmed 
only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain events not wholly 
within the control of the enƟty or a present obligaƟon that arises from past events but 
is not recognized because the amount of obligaƟon cannot be recognized reliably. The 
penalty under sec. 82 has not been recognized as provision.

The Board of Directors takes the responsibility for the preparaƟon and presentaƟon of 
the financial Statements under secƟon 183 of the Companies Act 1994.
The Board of Directors acknowledges their responsibility as set out in the ‘Annual Report 
of the Board of Directors and Statement of Directors Responsibility’.
The Board of Directors acknowledges their responsibility for the selecƟon and 
implementaƟon of accounƟng policies.
The preparaƟon of financial statements in conformity with the InternaƟonal AccounƟng 
Standards required management to make esƟmate and assumpƟon that the reported 
amounts liabiliƟes and disclosure of conƟngent's assets and liabiliƟes at the date of the 
financial statements and revenue and expenses during the year reported. Actual results 
could differ from results could differ from those esƟmates, esƟmates are used for 
accounƟng of certain items such as Long-term contracts, provision for doubƞul 
accounts, depreciaƟon and amorƟzaƟon taxes, reserve and conƟngencies.
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South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Classified Summary of Assets

As at December 31, 2023
Form-AA

2023 2022ParƟcularsNotes Amount in Taka
No

Place: Dhaka
Date: May 07, 2024

Mohammad Fakhrul Alam Patwary, FCA
ICAB Enrolment No.1249
Managing Partner
M. Z. Islam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
DVC: 2405071249AS702973

Director
Nahida Sultana

Chairman 
Muhammad  Nurul Alam Chowdhury
Chief ExecuƟve Officer Director
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South Asia Insurance Company Limited
Statement of Management Expenses

For the Year ended December 31, 2023
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